OPTIPACT
Optical length and velocity sensor
with two orthogonal measurement axes
OPT- S 1 N 0 0 4 0 0 4-  0 0 4 1 0-  1 2-  a 0 P b-  A 0 0 0
OPT- F 1 N 0 0 1 0 0 1-  0 0 1 1 0-  1 2-  a 0 P b-  A 0 0 0
OPT- M 1 N 0 0 2 0 0 2-  0 1 8 0 3-  1 2-  a 0 P 1-   A 0 0 0
Manual
 1

 - Check the content for damages caused by
transport.
- Make sure that the type key on your device
matches that one on your delivery note or
invoice.
OPTIPACT S1/F1 at a glance
1 = LED-Illumination
2 = Optics of camera
3 = M12-Female, 8 contacts
4 = M12-Male, 8 contacts
5 = Slotted holes for mounting
6 = green LED to indicate operating state
7 = red LED to indicate operating state
 10
OPTIPACT M1 at a glance
1 = Optics of camera
2 = LED-Illumination
3 = M12-Connector male, 8 pins
4 = M12-Connector female, 8 pins
5 = green LED to indicate operating state
6 = red LED to indicate operating state
7 = Venting plug
 11
Putting into operation
Storage
The storage temperature is –20 to +60 °C at
humidity less than 80 %. The optimum storage
conditions are in dry rooms with a storage
temperature of +10 to +30 °C.
A fast changeover between hot and cold
temperatures may cause condensation (water
drops) to form on internal or external surfaces of
the device. Therefore the device should be slowly
adjusted to its environmental conditions before
start-up.
 12
Mounting Situation
The drawing shows the measurement setup. For
OPTIPACT S1 and F1 (left) and OPTIPACT M1
(right). Please note the reference points for the
working distance and the orientation of the sensor
relative to the direction of movement along the
axes shown in the drawing.
The front surface of OPTIPACT must run parallel
to the surface of the measurement object, to
minimize the angel-caused alignment error.
The slotted holes in the base plate allow flexible
adjustment of the sensor with M4-screws.
The nominal working distance between object and
aluminium front of the sensor should be kept as
constant as possible. Measuring glossy or polished
surfaces could make a different mounting
necessary. Please refer to Example of Application
No. 3 on page 37.
The measurement spot below the camera optic
depends on the type of sensor:
OPT-S1 OPT-F1 OPT-M1
8 x 8 mm² 2 x 2 mm² 5 x 5 mm²
The measurement object should be completely
covered by the measurement spot.

OPT - M1N002002 - 01803 - 12 - a 0 P 1 - A000
Voltage Supply Ub regarding to variable „b“ in the
type key :
b=1: 10 … 30 V
b=2: 5 V
External view:
8 pin male M12 connector
Pin
Number
Signal
1 X_A
2 /X_A
3 X_B
4 /X_B
5 + Ub_Ext
6 Gnd_Ext
7 RS232 Rx
8 RS232 Tx
8 pin female M12 connector
Pin
Number
Signal
1 Y_A
2 /Y_A
3 Y_B
4 /Y_B
5 Digital Input 1
6 Gnd_Ext
7 Digital Output 1
8 Digital Output 2
 15
Incremental Interface
The incremental interface can be used to transmit
the displacement information. Incremental length
information is provided by a quadrature signal pair
consisting of two square pulses, shifted in phase to
each other by 90°. The direction of the movement
can be deduced from the order in which the signal
edges appear. In the example below an edge from
signal B follows an edge from signal A with a
phase shift of 90°. If the measurement object turns
over to the other direction an edge of signal A will
follow an edge of signal B.
 below an edge from
signal B follows an edge from signal A with a
phase shift of 90°. If the measurement object turns
over to the other direction an edge of signal A will
follow an edge of signal B.
Signal diagram Signal diagram
U
Signal A
Signal A: Square signal A, incremental signal Signal A: Square signal A, incremental signal
Signal B: Square signal B, incremental signal Signal B: Square signal B, incremental signal
Tp:   Period duration
Tph: 90° electrical phase shift
Signal B
Tp:   Period duration
Tph: 90° electrical phase shift
Signal B
U
t
t
Tph
Smallest step size
90° electrical phase shift
Tp
Period duration
 16
Electrical data
Sensortyp OPT-F1 T-F1 OPT-S1 OPT-S1 OPT-M1 OPT-M1
Maximum output frequency
1D:  up to 41 kHz at 4x edge count
2D: up to 20.5 kHz per measurement axis at 4x edge count